utility on a parity with all outstanding revenue bonds which are not so refunded and shall be secured by each and all of the covenants and agreements made for the security of the outstanding bonds.

- Sec. 3. The village council may by resolution, to the extent consistent with its extending bond resolutions, or amendments thereto approved by the holders of bonds issued thereunder, make further covenants on behalf of the village and may pledge and assign said revenues or any part thereof to a trustee and confer authority upon such trustee to enforce any and all of such covenants on behalf of the bondholders, or may authorize the appointment of a receiver for such purpose in the event of default in the performance of any such covenants, and may lease or sell all or any portion of said utility upon such terms as shall be consented to by said bondholders and shall provide adequate assurance for the payment of said bonds and interest thereon.
- This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution adopted by the vote of a majority of the members of said village council and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 7, 1961.

1698

#### EXTRA SESSION

## CHAPTER 83—H. F. No. 206

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the conciliation court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 129, Section 1, Subdivision 3, and Section 2, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 129, Section 1, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Jurisdiction. Excepting actions involving title to real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, conciliate, try and determine civil actions at law where the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of \$150 \$250. The territorial jurisdiction of the court is coextensive with the geographic boundaries of the county of Hennepin.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 129, Section 2, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Judges. Subdivision 1. Judges of municipal court serve as judges; referees for conciliation court.

  (a) The judges of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis shall serve as judges of the conciliation court for such periods and in such rotation as the judges may determine. While so serving they shall act and be known as conciliation judges.
- (b) The municipal judge who conducts the conciliation court hearing shall act upon any applications to vacate a judgment or an order for judgment whatever the grounds may be and shall sign the certificate upon a removed cause, but any other municipal judge may act upon such an application or sign such a certificate in the event that the judge who conducted the hearing has not previously denied the application and cannot act upon the application promptly or sign the certificate due to expiration of his term, death, disability, absence from the court house or any other cause.
- (c) The judges of municipal court may appoint one or more suitable persons to act as referees in conciliation court. The judges of municipal court shall establish qualifications for the office, specify the duties and length of service of referees, and fix their compensation not to exceed \$35 per day or any part thereof. This compensation shall be payable from the same funds from which the salaries of the judges of conciliation court are now paid, at the same time and in the same manner as salaries of the judges of concilation court.

Approved June 7, 1961.

### EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 84—H. F. No. 261

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state, to the village of Golden Valley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Village of Golden Valley; conveyance of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.